
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
9 Rhagfyr, 2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712575 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 17 RHAGFYR 2014 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, 
NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.  

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 24) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 5 Tachwedd 2014.  

 

5 PROSES Y GYLLIDEB 2015/16  (Tudalennau 25 - 36) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau sy'n rhoi diweddariad ar 
y broses i gyflawni'r gyllideb refeniw ar gyfer 2015/16. 
  
  

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 ADOLYGIAD SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU O GYNLLUNIO ARIANNOL  
(Tudalennau 37 - 52) 

 Derbyn adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau (copi'n ynghlwm) ar 
adroddiad terfynol Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru ar gynllunio a rheolaeth ariannol 
Sir Ddinbych.  

 

7 CAFFAEL GWASANAETHAU ADEILADU - DIWEDDARIAD  (Tudalennau 
53 - 72) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi ynghlwm) ar waith 
dilynol Archwilio Mewnol mewn perthynas â Chaffael Gwasanaethau 
Adeiladu. 
  

8 CYNLLUN GWELLA LLYWODRAETHU  (Tudalennau 73 - 82) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi ynghlwm) sy’n 
rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am Gynllun Gwella Llywodraethu’r Cyngor sy’n 
deillio o ‘ddatganiad llywodraethu blynyddol’ y Cyngor 2013/14 – ‘Sicrhau 
llywodraethu da a gwelliant pa
[...]
on.  

Unless a clear procurement plan 

is developed and prioritised, with 

sufficient steer from a senior 

level, initiatives such as 

introducing an e-sourcing system 

corporately and category leads, 

are likely to slip further and 

result in longer delays. 

E-sourcing will be rolled out by March 2014 but it 

does not include interfaces for third party job 

costing systems e.g. asset management. A project 

plan and Verto is being used for this. 

To ensure that this programme is rolled out 

effectively there is a need to establish a project 

board with a senior member of staff as chair to 

ensure the project plans are implemented 

efficiently. 

 

Delays in the creation of project templates and 

documentation has caused a slip in the expected 

roll-out date.  This should now commence during 

April 2014.  Some departments are using the 

system on small projects with assistance from the 

SPU. 

 

Due to issues with the project manager, delays 

have been encountered with the project. A new 

project management team has been established. 

Roll out is expected in Q1 of 2015/16. 

Project templates have now been created for 60% 

of  the type of requirements needed. All main 

types are available for use.  The remainder should 

be completed late in Q3 of 2014/15.   

Roll out of the system is expected to be 

completed by March/April 2015. 

This is on target for roll out by 

March 2015 as indicated.  

Highways have expressed interest 

in becoming a pilot to undergo 

training on the system as a “First 

Adopter”.  This is currently being 

arranged in conjunction with the 

Highways team. This will be 

followed by social care who have 

also asked for use of the system 

earlier. 

Roll out of the system 

is expected to be 

completed by 

March/April 2015. 

T
udalen 53



4. Management information and 

performance measurement of 

construction-related spend has its 

limitations. This hinders the 

Council in identifying 

opportunities
[...]
 

as possible following completion of the two 

services being tendered. 

A separate meeting is to be convened with 

Housing and Area Renewals, as it has now 

determined that its list of contractors needs 

reviewing and replacing with a framework 

agreement with a reduced number of contractors.  

Work on this project is expected to commence in 

October 2014 with new arrangements in place by 

March 2015. 

This still under discussion with 

Housing Area Renewals and is 

likely to slip to April 2015. 

HR to be requested to provide a procurement 

training element into the standard induction 

training provided to all new starters within 

Denbighshire. 

 

HR have been requested to include a Procurement 

Awareness session into their induction training.  

This will be a brief explanation on CPR’s and 

Procurement procedures. 

 

The SPU has been informed that Strategic HR no 

longer undertakes a corporate induction 

programme. This is now the responsibility of each 

department. The SPU will now have to confer with 

all Heads of Service to establish how the Council 

can inform new members of staff of the 

requirements of procurement. 

Once the new CPRs have been finalised it is 

Strategic HR no longer provides 

corporate induction training.  

Discussions are currently ongoing 

with Strategic HR as to the best 

way to ensure that all new 

members of staff are aware of the 

Contract Procedure Rules.   

A meeting is to be 

held with Customers 

and Education 

Support, who are now 

responsible for the 

Induction Pack to 

ensure the Contract 

Procedure Rules are 

included.   

T
udalen 56



intended to hold CPR training workshops for all 

members of staff with any procurement 

responsibility. This will be undertaken on a 

service by service basis. 

6. The Council does not maintain a 

corporate contracts register, 

which is required for 

transparency and is an important 

management tool. Signed 

contracts are vital documents 

t
[...]
ted questions 

into the system. 

As above 

 

12. 

The Council should review and 

strengthen their procedures in 

respect of their use of approved 

contractor lists. The Council 

should: 

 clearly communicate to 

contractors how to apply and 

access the approved list; 

Work is ongoing to establish framework 

arrangements for reactive maintenance works to 

all public buildings. This is in conjunction with 

the work being undertaken by the Construction 

Procurement Working Group which is considering 

procurement of construction projects corporately 

(not just within Property). 

While an approved list is likely to remain for 

specialist contractors and, in the medium term, 

contractors wishing to be considered for higher 

value non-reactive works, this will be advertised 

on the Council’s website. 

The Proactis e-sourcing system being rolled out 

through the Strategic Procurement Unit will 

See Risks/Issues 5 and 7 

See Risk issue 5 

T
udalen 65



 establish agreed procedures or 

criteria as to how contractors 

will be selected from the 

approved list in terms of work 

allocations; and 

establish agreed processes to 

evidence the selection of 

contractors from the approved 

list based on price, quality or past 

performance. 

facilitate the selection of contractors and 

recording and monitoring of cost, quality and 

performance. 

 

Work has now started on establishing framework 

agreements for Reactive Maintenance services 

and also Asbestos Surveying and Removal. The 

remainder of the Approved List categories are 

being reviewed on a case by case basis with a 

view to having alternative solutions in place by 

March 2015. 

Due to issues with the previous project manager, 

delays have been encountered with the project. A 

new project management board has been 

established. Roll out is expected in Q1 of 

2015/16. 

13. 

Management information needs 

to be available to enable Council 

officers to check and monitor th
[...]
 i’r 'pwyllgor archwilio' oruchwylio 
trefniadau llywodraethu corfforaethol y Cyngor. 
 

Tudalen 70



Governance Improvement Action Plan – Progress Report December 2014 

In future, we accept that some 

services and functions will stop or 

be transferred to others who may 

be able to deliver them at lower or 

no extra cost. We need to review 

our governance arrangements to 

take account of this, ensuring that 

public money is spent wisely and 

the public continues to receive 

good services and value for 

money.  

We will be implementing new 

monitoring arrangements during 2014 

to ensure that any third party or arms-

length service providers have robust 

governance arrangements, and will 

implement scrutiny arrangements to 

monitor their financial and operational 

performance. 

The Head of Internal Audit produced a 

‘good practice’ report in May 2014 that 

CET will discuss in July 2014 to agree 

the way forward. 

Initial review by 

Head of Internal 

Audit, which will 

lead to further 

action plan for 

implementation of 

new arrangements 

Preliminary report 

by 31 May 2014, 

with further 

action plan for 

implementation 

of new 

arrangements to 

be agreed 

‘Phase 1’ report to CET in July 

2014 and Corporate Governance 

Committee in September 2014. 

CET commissioned Head of 

Internal Audit to lead ‘phase 2’, 

which is development of 

framework for DCC by 31 March 

2015. This project is in progress. 

Our Internal Audit service provided 

a critical report on the 

procurement of construction 

services that highlighted several 

weaknesses, including that our 

procurement strategy is out of 

date. Internal Audit’s recent follow 

up of the improvement action plan 

shows that, although we have 

developed a new draft strategy and 

Contract Procedure Rules, progress 

with improvement is slow and 

behind schedule.  

Also in procurement, we are 

involved in the development of 

some key projects but the creation 

of 
[...]
 the 

corporate retention 

schedule; and 

 achieve PSN accreditation 

for 2014. 

We will continue to implement the 

Information Strategy 

E-learning on data protection is now in 

place 

Other actions on-going 

Head of Business 

Improvement & 

Modernisation 

Roll out to be 

completed 

September 2014 

Data protection training e-

learning has now been completed 

by more than 1,000 members of 

staff. The Corporate Information 

Manager is continuing to collate 

responses to understand where 

there are gaps in take-up. 

PSN accreditation for 2014 has 

been achieved. 

A business case for the further 

roll-out of Egress secure e-mail 

system is being considered by 

Senior Leadership Team in 

November 2014. 

The archives/records 

management services are 

currently under review, with a 

proposal to expand the level of 

digitisation. 

T
udalen 75



Scrutiny Committees produce 

annual reports on their work to 

County Council but the Corporate 

Governance Committee’s self-

assessment highlighted that it had 

not formed part of this 

performance monitoring 

arrangement in recent years. 

Head of Internal Audit to work with 

Chair of Corporate Governance 

Committee to produce report on the 

Corporate Governance Committee’s 

performance and effectiveness for 

2013-14. 

Head of Internal 

Audit/Chair 

Corporate 

Governance 

Committee 

Draft report by 31 

July 2014 Item for discussion at Corporate 

Governance Committee in 

September 2014. 

Our latest resident survey 

highlighted that most people do 

not feel well-informed about the 

Council’s performance and a range 

of other issues asked in the 

survey. 

We will continue to publish user-

friendly performance information on 

the Council’s website.  

 

Head of Business 

Improvement & 

Modernisation 

 

On-going 

 

 

 

No further action is planned 

The Council’s Corporate 

Communications Strategy Year 2 Action 

Plan includes various actions that will 

improve

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 17 December 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Stuart Davies, Gwyneth Kensler and Jason McLellan (Chair) and Mr Paul 
Whitham (Lay Member). 
Councillors M.Ll. Davies and J. Thompson-Hill attended as observers. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Head of Internal Audit (IB), Head of 
Children and Family Services (LR), Head of Revenues and Benefits (RU), Chief 
Accountant (RW), Service Manager - Looked After Children (RM), Wales Audit Office 
Representatives (GB and AV) and Committee Administrator (CIW). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan Butterfield and 
Martyn Holland. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Agenda Item 5:  Budget Process 2016/16 – A personal interest was declared by 
Councillor S.A. Davies.  The reason for the declaration was that the respective 
Councillor’s wife was a member of staff with Denbighshire County Council. 
  
Agenda Item 11: Forward Work Programme – A personal interest was declared by 
Councillor G.M. Kensler and Mr P. Whitham (Lay Member).  The reason for the 
declarations was that the respective Councillor and Lay Member were recipients of 
a Local Government Pension. 
  

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
  

4 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on the 5
th

 

November, 2014. 
  
RESOLVED – that the minutes be received and approved as a true and correct 
record. 
  

5 BUDGET PROCESS 2015/16  



 
A report, and confidential Appendix, by the Head of Finance and Assets (HFA), 
which provided an update on the process to deliver the revenue budget for 2015/16, 
had been circulated previously. 
  
Councillor J. Thompson-Hill explained that the budget process had moved to the 
end of the second phase.  Appendix 1 provided an illustration of the budget process 
for reference, and a table of key events had been included in the report. 
  
The Council’s budget strategy had previously identified a budget gap of up to £18m 
over two years. This had been driven primarily by indications that the Council’s 
funding settlement would be cut by 4.5%.  The Provisional Local Government 
Settlement indicated that the cash reduction would be 3.7%, which equated to 
£5.3m.  With cost pressures the Council had to fund such as pay, pensions and  
energy increases, the budget gap for 2015/16 was now approximately £8.3m and 
estimated to be approximately £8.8m in 2016/17 - £17.1m in total.    
  
An analysis of the movements in assumptions between September and the end of 
November had been included as Appendix 2.  It outlined the impact of changes as 
a result of the Provisional Settlement, including the impact of grants transferring in 
and out of the Settlement and showed the movement in cost pressure assumptions 
over the period.  Assumptions would change regularly and this was illustrated by 
the movement over the last three months which included assumptions for pension 
strain costs, fire service levy and pay award costs changing.  Appendix 3 provided 
tables extracted from the Provisional Settlement to highlight the following:- 
  

   Table 1 detailed the adjusted base with a 3.7% reduction. 
 

  Table 2 indicated how the base was adjusted by transfers in and out of the 
Settlement. 
 

 Table 3 outlined further transfers included in the Settlement but not specifically 
funded. 
 

  Table 4 provided a list of grants between 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
  
Table 4 highlighted the issue regarding the Intermediate Care Fund (ICF) and the 
Regional Collaboration Fund (RCF).  The RCF had been established in 2013/14 as 
a 3-year grant to fund regional collaboration projects and totalled £10m across 
Wales.  In 2014/15, around half had been diverted as part of a £50m fund (ICF) to 
promote better integration between health and social care.  The Provisional 
Settlement showed the ICF ending, but included approximately £5m of previous 
RCF money which funded a number of projects which had another year to run.  
  
The Final Local Government Settlement for 2015/16 had been published in early 
December.  The second phase of the budget process would conclude with 
proposals being taken to Council in December.  The proposals totalled £3.6m in 
2015/16 and £1.8m in 2016/17, and with the proposals approved by Council in 
September, resulted in proposals totalling £7.3m in 2015/16 and £2.7m in 2016/17.  
  



Phase 3 of the budget process would consider final proposals to balance the 
2015/16 budget, including options for Council Tax and any use of reserves.  These 

issues had been discussed at the Member Workshop on the 12
th

 December before 

the final approval of the budget in February.  Phase 3 of the process would also 

continue to develop savings options for 2016/17.  The report to Council on the 9
th

 

December had highlighted the significant consultation process and full details had 
been summarised in the report.  The Chair referred to issues raised regarding 
information pertaining to the Freedoms and Flexibilities process, and the response 
received that Members might ask further questions which could be examined in the 
Budget Workshops.  
  
Mr P. Whitham explained that it had been stated previously that finance was the 
most important risk facing the Council, and he felt that for the Budget Process there 
were three key specific sub-risks about which Corporate Governance Committee 
should now be seeking assurances, namely:- 
  
  risks of weakening or removal of controls as resources were reduced, leading 

possibly to increased Governance risks; 
  in the event of redundancies, the risks of a failure to realise cashable savings in 

2016/17 as a result of decisions not being made now; 
  innovation risks such as risks to out- and in-sourcing, if upfront contract terms 

and conditions, initial aspects of contract management were not controlled or 
managed properly. 
 
It was suggested by Mr Whitham that the three specific risks, and assurances about 
them, could be referred to in the next Budget Process report to the Committee.  The 
Chair explained that the areas identified had been referred to in the Governance 
improvement Action Plan.  The CA referred to the overall Council risk profile and 
the high visibility of the process adopted with each stage being scrutinised and 
reviewed.  It was confirmed that it would be the intention to identify the majority of 
2016/17 savings by the early part of the 2015/16 financial year.                    
  
The HLHRDS explained that the Chief Executive wanted the adoption of a strategic 
approach to monitor the overall implementation of cuts and savings.  A programme 
approach utilising Verto would be adopted to enable the progress of each individual 
proposal to be tracked.  There would be an overview of how the Council 
communicates with the public, with risks being actively managed, and HR were 
currently producing a map of proposals which involved staffing issues.   
  
The HIA confirmed that work on managing the Council’s relationship with outside 
bodies was being undertaken, and the CA explained that CET had requested that a 
review be undertaken following the finalisation of the budget. 
  
In reply to concerns raised by Councillor G.M. Kensler regarding any financial 
impact on the Council arising from Local Government Reform (LGR) the Chair 
explained that at present Denbighshire had only submitted an Expression of 
Interest.  Councillor J. Thompson-Hill informed the Committee that until a formal 
decision had been taken the work of the Council would continue with a view to 
addressing the current budget issues, and the HLHRDS confirmed that the 
Council’s business would progress as usual over the next three year period with the 



focus being on the budget process.  The CA outlined the role of the Committee with 
regard to LGR, and the work which could be undertaken with Conwy in relation to 
the production of a Business Plan. 
  
The Chair explained that his suggestion made at Council ‘that in the Budget 
Process the Equality Impact Assessments also entail the impact of budget cuts on 
those on low income’ had been well received by the Chief Executive.  Following 
further discussion, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED – that, subject to the comments made, the Corporate Governance 
Committee receives and notes the latest update. 
     (RW to Action) 
  

6 WAO - REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PLANNING  
 
To receive a report from the Wales Audit Office on Denbighshire’s Financial 
Planning Assessment (copy enclosed). 
  
The WAO Representative introduced the final report of the Wales Audit Office into 
Denbighshire’s financial planning, copy attached, and a summary of the following 
key findings was provided:- 
  

The Council had good financial management arrangements with no immediate 
shortcomings. 

  The Council had a good track record in delivering identified savings within year 
against the planned actions that it approved. 

 The Council’s future plans and arrangements to deliver savings were fit for 
purpose and being effectively managed. 

  There were no proposals or recommendations arising from the review. 
  
The Committee were informed that the report had been included on the Council’s 
website, and it was agreed that the suggestion that the document be the subject of 

a press release be conveyed to the Communications and Campaign 
Management Team.  The WAO Representative explained that the engagement 
process adopted with regard to the press would be a matter consideration by the 
respective Councils, and he confirmed that in terms of compliance Denbighshire 
had met the expected requirements.   
  
In response to concerns raised by Councillor S.A Davies, the HLHRDS explained 
that Denbighshire had framed its exercise with the public carefully by undertaking 
an engagement process, whereby views on the impact of proposals had been 
sought, rather than a consultation process.  He provided confirmation that it had 
been clearly stated that choices would need to be taken by Elected Members. 
  
Following further discussion, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee:- 
  
(a)   receives and notes the contents of the Wales Audit Office report, and 



(b)   requests that the Communications and Campaign Management Team be 
informed of the views expressed that the document be the subject of a press 
release. 
      (GW to Action) 
  

7 PROCUREMENT OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - UPDATE  
 
A report by the Head of Internal Audit (HIA), which provided details of Internal 
Audit’s latest follow up work of Procurement of Construction Services following its 
initial report in October, 2013 and the Wales Audit Office’s (WAO) report of March, 
2014, had been circulated previously. 
  
Internal Audit had issued a report on Procurement of Construction Services in 
October, 2013 which had given a ‘low’ assurance rating, with an Action Plan for 
improvement. The review had concluded that “there is considerable scope for 
improvement. By developing a strategic approach, there is potential to make 
construction procurement much more efficient through streamlining processes and 
making them more consistent, with the benefit of removing duplication.”  
  
The WAO report in March, 2014 had covered school building maintenance work, 
concluding that “Improvements need to be made to the current procurement 
arrangements to ensure that the Council can demonstrate that it is achieving value 
for money.  In addition, the Council is not complying fully with its current contract 
procedure rules.”  
  
The follow up Action Plan, Appendix 1, incorporated all 21 actions from both the 
Internal Audit and WAO Action Plans.  Some progress had been made since the 
follow up report in September, 2014 but only eight actions had been fully 
implemented, although all of the remaining actions were in progress.  There had 
been progress in developing a draft procurement strategy and contract procedure 
rules, both of which affect implementation of several other improvement actions.  
The HLHRDS provided confirmation that the Contract Procedure Rules had now 
been approved by Council and would be incorporated in the Council’s Constitution. 

Mr P. Whitham expressed concern regarding possible financial implications to the 
Council by not having a Procurement Strategy with regard to Construction and 
Procurement.  He also made reference to its significance with regard to the proper 
delivery of projects within the Corporate Plan.   
  
The CA explained that discussions had been held between the Acting Strategic 
Procurement Officer and HR with regard to ensuring that the relevant members of 
staff, with any procurement responsibility, attend CPR training sessions on a 
service by service basis.  The HIA confirmed that work was currently being 
undertaken in schools with finance managers, head teachers and governing bodies 
which would incorporate contract procedure rules and relevant communication 
aspects.    
  
In response to a question from Councillor S.A. Davies, the officers agreed to 
provide details for the delay experienced due to issues with the project manager, in 
respect of Risk Issue 3. 



  
The HLHRDS responded to a question from Mr P. Whitham in relation to Risk Issue 
11 and explained that the Verto system, utilised to manage projects, had been 
updated to add additional questions which must be completed prior to being 
permitted to progress to the next stage of the process. 
  
During the ensuing discussion the Committee expressed some concern regarding 
the level of progress achieved and requested that a further report be presented to 
the Committee in January, 2015.  Members also agreed that the Acting Strategic 
Procurement Officer be requested to attend the meeting to provide further 
background detail.  
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee:-  
  
(a)   receives and notes the contents of the Internal Audit follow-up report, and 
(b)   requests that a further report be presented to the Committee in January, 2015, 
and that the Acting Strategic Procurement Officer be requested to attend the 
meeting. 
    (GW, IB to Action) 
  

8 GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
A report by the Head of Internal Audit (HIA), which provided an update on the 
Council’s Governance Improvement Plan (GIP) arising from the Council’s 2013/14 
‘annual governance statement’ - ‘Delivering good governance and continuous 
improvement’, had been circulated previously. 
  
The report detailed the progress being made with implementation of the various 
actions included in the GIP to ensure that the Council had robust and effective 
governance arrangements in place.  The Annual Governance Statement, 
‘Delivering good governance and continuous improvement’, provided a transparent 
and balanced self-assessment of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
highlighted any significant governance weaknesses and areas for improvement. 
  
The improvement areas had been included in a GIP which provided proposed 
actions to the address the weaknesses, officers responsible for the actions and 
timescales.  An update on progress with the GIP had been included as Appendix 1. 
  
The ‘Annual Governance Statement’ self-assessment had not directly contributed to 
the Corporate Priorities.  However, it provided an assessment and assurance on 
the delivery of the Corporate Plan, the Council’s operational and financial 
performance, governance arrangements, community engagement, and these were 
all directed towards delivering the Corporate Priorities. 
  
The HIA confirmed that consultation had been undertaken with officers responsible 
for implementing the actions identified within the GIP.  He explained that if the GIP 
was not implemented, weaknesses would remain in the Council’s governance 
arrangements, which could lead to:- 
  

   adverse regulatory reports; 



   poor use of public money; 

  failure to improve key corporate and service areas; 

   loss of stakeholder confidence; and 
   an adverse impact on the Council’s reputation. 

  
The following responses were provided to questions from Mr P. Whitham:- 
  
-  The HIA confirmed that Phase 2 of the development on the transfer of functions 
would include the management framework of the relationship with other parties.  
This would incorporate a strong commissioning function and would be in situ prior 
to any in or out sourcing of functions. 
 
- The Chair explained that it had been agreed to present the Corporate Governance 
Committee Annual Report to Council in February, 2015. 
  
In reply to a question from Councillor G.M. Kensler, the HLHRDS explained that the 
Constitution Working Group would meet in January, 2015 prior to the submission of 
a report to the Corporate Governance Committee.  Concerns were expressed by 
Councillor S.A Davies regarding the accuracy of the content of the Corporate 
Equalities Group booklet. 
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report. 
  

9 FINANCIAL PAYMENT TO CARE LEAVERS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Head of Children and Family 
Services (HCFS) on the progress with the Action Plan included in the Internal Audit 
report on Financial Payments to Care Leavers.  The report presented to the 
Committee in November, 2014 had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
  
The Chair referred to the views expressed at the previous meeting that the headline 
action, that a meeting had not been held between the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits (HRBSM) and the Service Manager - Looked After Children (SMLAC), had 
a detrimental impact on some of the other identified actions.  The Committee had 
agreed that the HRB and the SMLAC be invited to attend the December, 2014 
meeting to explain the lack of progress and provide assurance that the Action Plan 
was now being progressed.   
  
The HCFS explained that having liaised further with Internal Audit it had been 
identified that the appropriate link was with Procurement Services rather than 
Revenues and Benefits.  Three main aspects of concern related to:-  
  

The importance of ensuring that there was a robust system to address the 
management of the large amounts of cash handled at Brighton Road, Rhyl. 

 The Service, as a result of Government and Court decisions, were acting as a 
benefits agency and the need had arisen to examine how to effectively perform this 
function, and address other associated issues and dimensions. 



 The Council’s role as the corporate parent to service users, and the need to 
examine the implementation and operation of systems suitable for both the Council 
and service users. 
  
It was explained that the internal audit process had been established to provide a 
steer and guidance in the development of an Action Plan.  It was confirmed 
progress had been achieved and the following issues were highlighted:- 
  
- Difficulties arising when service users were unable to manage their respective 
finances. 
-  The need to strike a balance between managing the process as a benefits agency 
and corporate parent, to ensure service users utilise their finances over a given 
period of time. 
-  There having been very little adverse effect on service users.  The processes 
utilised had ensured that the requirements and needs of service users had been 
addressed.  
-   The need to ensure that issues relating to the management of cash did not have 
an adverse effect on service users.  Details pertaining to the management of cash 
flow, and the examination of new payment models, were summarised. 
  
The HRBSM provided the following information with regard to the Revenues and 
Benefits service aspect:- 
  
-   Increase in the level of demand for cash and the safeguards instigated. 
-   An acknowledgement that the Children’s Services Team were ensuring that the 
needs of the service users were being met. 
-   A suggestion to instigate a reduction in cash payments where possible, to reduce 
the possibility of fraud and abuse. 
-   The need to examine procurement activity, the inclusion of the provision of bus 
passes, charitable organisations and other third sector engagement. 
-   The importance of ensuring a robust set of procedures and processes were in 
place for the distribution of cash. 
-   Confirmation provided that cash was not supplied for the acquisition of white 
goods.  
  
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the provision of financial 
management training, the SMLAC referred to the money management programme 
delivered by Barnardos Children’s Charity.  She also outlined the process instigated 
to address the actions highlighted which included discussions with the Senior 
Procurement Officer in respect of white goods, pre-payment cards and travel tickets 
and passes. 
  
The SMLAC provided a detail summary of the progress achieved with regard to 
Risk Issues 1, 2 and 3 detailed in the Action Plan.  The CA explained that there was 
no perfect solution available and the action taken was that realistically available.  
The HIA agreed that an information progress report be presented to the March, 
2015 meeting of the Committee. 
  
Following further discussion, it was:- 
  



RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee:- 
  
(a)   receives and notes the actions in the report, and 
(b)   requests that an information update report be presented by the Head of Internal 
Audit to the March, 2015 meeting of the Committee. 
     (IB to Action) 
  

10 FEEDBACK ON CORPORATE EQUALITY MEETING  
 
Councillor M.L. Holland had submitted an apology due to ill health and no report 
was submitted.  
  

11 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
(previously circulated) was presented for consideration. 
  
The Committee confirmed the Corporate Governance Committee Forward Work 
Programme subject to the inclusion of the following reports:- 
  
28

th
 January, 2015:- 

  
-  Due to timescale restrictions Members requested that an overview report be 
presented regarding the Clwyd Leisure Review Update. 
-  An update report by the Acting Strategic Procurement Officer on Procurement of 
Construction Services be included in the Forward Work Programme. 

   

26
th

 March, 2014:- 
  
-   A report on the Clwyd Leisure Review. 
-   Report on Wales Audit Office Activity. 
  
In response to concerns raised by Councillor S.A. Davies, it was agreed that 
Councillor Davies forward information pertaining to the Pension Scheme to the 

Chair and Vice Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee by the 8
th

 January, 

2015.  The information would then be presented to the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice 
Chairs Group for consideration and possible submission to the respective Scrutiny 
Committee for discussion.  The HLHRDS explained that the Pension Scheme was a 
statutory scheme.  However, an information report could be commissioned 
containing the relevant detail for consideration by Members.  The WAO 
Representative explained that Flintshire were the Administrative Authority for the 
Clwyd Pension Fund and it would be important to note the governance structures in 
situate.  It was confirmed that any implications for the Pension Scheme arising from 
Local Government Reform would be considered and included in the Business Case.  
  
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Committee approves the Forward 
Work Programme. 
  
Meeting ended at 12.30 p.m.  


